SKERRYVORE LIGHTHOUSE - 1841 CENSUS EXTRACTS
Civil Parish of Tiree, County of Argyll

Notes: the 1841 census ages up to 15 were recorded correctly, but ages above 15 were rounded down to the nearest 5 year multiple,
i.e. ages 15-19 were recorded as 15, ages 20-24 were recorded as 20, ages 25-29 were recorded as 25, and so on.
This census was taken on Sunday 6 June & was the first to record names, ages, occupations and other information of value to genealogists.

Surname Name Age Occupation Approx DOB Birth Place Census Address Location Notes
1 Anderson John 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1
1 Anderson William 25 Seaman 1816 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2
1 Baird Cathrine 35 no occupation 1806 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 3
1 Baird William 31 Lightkeeper 1810 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 3
1 Baird John 2 no occupation 1841 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 3
1 Baird Jean 3mo no occupation 1826 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 3
1 Barnet John 35 Mason 1806 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1
1 Bentzie James 35 Mason 1806 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 6
1 Bonnyman Danny 15 no occupation 1839 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 3 In the same house as the Baird family
1 Bougie Robert 20 Mason 1821 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1
1 Boyle Williamald 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1 Could be William Boyle or McBoyle
1 Brander William 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 4
1 Brant David 25 Mason 1816 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1
1 Brown Joseph 30 Seaman 1811 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2
1 Brown John 20 Steward 1821 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2
1 Brown James 20 Seaman 1821 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2
1 Brown William 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 5
1 Burnet Alex 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 5
1 Cameron Alex 35 Mason 1806 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 6
1 Clerk John 35 Mason 1806 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2
1 Clerk James 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2
1 Coutts Alex 40 Mason 1801 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2
1 Craigen James 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1
1 Davidson Alex 35 Mason 1806 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2
1 Davidson Elizabeth 35 no occupation 1806 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 7 Could be wife of Alex on the Rock
1 Davidson George 10 no occupation 1806 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 7 Child of Elizabeth
1 Davidson Ann 8 nooccupation 1831 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 7 Child of Elizabeth
1 Davidson Alex 5 nooccupation 1833 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 7 Child of Elizabeth
1 Davidson Elizabeth 5 nooccupation 1836 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 7 Child of Elizabeth



R R R R R R R R RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRBRRRRRRRBRRRRRRRR R

Davidson
Davidson
Davidson
Davidson
Davidson
Downie
Duncan
Duncan
Edwards
Ewan
Ewen
Feiner
Ferguson
Fetter
Fife
Frotter
Fyfe

Fyfe

Fyfe

Fyfe

Fyfe

Fyfe
Gaddes
Gordon
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grey
Hardy
Hay
Henderson
Innes
Knox
Laughton
Lester
Lester
McLean

Stephen
Alexander
Margaret
Alexander
Margaret
John
William
George
William
James
Charles
Lawrence
Dugald
Lorven
Robert
John
Charles
Ann

Jean
James
Elizabeth
Ann
James
Alex
George
James
John
George
Alex
William
John
Charles
James
Peter
James
Baby (F)
Mary

4  no occupation
35 Mason
30 no occupation
5 no occupation
3  nooccupation
15 no occupation
30 Mason
25 Mason
40 Mason
30 Mason
25 Mason
25 Seaman
30 Joiner
30 Seaman
35 Mason
30 Joiner
30 Blacksmith
25 no occupation
5 no occupation
3 nooccupation
2  no occupation
1 no occupation
30 Mason
30 Seaman
30 Mason
30 Mason
25 Mason
30 Mason
35 Mason
40 Mason
30 Mason
30 Mason
40 Aglab
30 Seaman
30 Mason
2 wks Infant
21 ?

1836
1806
1811
1836
1838
1826
1811
1816
1801
1811
1816
1816
1811
1811
1806
1811
1811
1816
1836
1838
1839
1840
1811
1811
1811
1811
1816
1811
1806
1801
1811
1811
1801
1811
1811
1841

Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland
Scotland

Argyll
?

Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerry Vore Rock Beacon

Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerry Vore Rock Beacon

Skerry Vore Rock Beacon

Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerry Vore Rock Beacon

Skerry Vore Rock Beacon

Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerry Vore Rock Beacon

Skerry Vore Rock Beacon

Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerry Vore Rock Beacon

Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerry Vore Rock Beacon

Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish
Skerrybore Works at Heynish

A NNEFEP NNPFPNNRENOWOLWOWOWWN

N
[N N

12
12
11

Child of Elizabeth

Wife of Alexander
Child of Alexander
Child of Alexander

Could be Trotter

Born Newhills 1810, died 13 Aug 1887, Kemnay
nee Bisset born ¢.1814, Newhills. Died c.1847
Jane - Buried Soroby Cemetery, died age 7
Child of Charles & Ann

Buried Soroby Cemetery, died age 5

Born Tiree, 20 Nov 1840, died NZ 1907

Only one in dwelling

In same house as Charles Fyfe's family



1 McUrich Thomas 50 Ship Master 1791 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2

1 Millar Alex 45 Mason 1796 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1

1 Milne John 20 Mason 1821 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1

1 Molison Alex 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 6

1 Morgan John 35 Mason 1806 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 9 Same dwelling as Robert Shand
1 Nilson James 25 Mason 1816 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 4 Could be Wilson
1 Park William 25 Mason 1816 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2

1 Rennie John 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2

1 Ritchie Jonas 25 Mason 1816 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 5

1 Robertson  George 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1

1 Robertson  William 35 Mason 1806 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2

1 Ross Hugh 20 Mason 1821 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 5

1 Scott Alex 20 Blacksmith 1821 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2

1 Shand Robert 35 Mason 1806 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 9 Same dwelling as John Morgan
1 Simons Hugh 25 Quarrier 1816 Irelands Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2

1 Smith Peter 20 Blacksmith 1821 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1

1 Smith George 25 Joiner 1816 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2

1 Stevenson Allan 30 Civil Engineer 1811 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2 1807-1865. Son of Robert Stevenson & Jean Smith
1 Stewart John 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1

1 Stewart Charles 40 Mason 1801 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2

1 Swanson William 40 Seam(an) 1801 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1

1 Tester Thomas 45 Mason 1796 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 4 Could be James
1 Thomson Alex 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 1

1 Thomson Joseph 20 Mason 1821 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 4

1 Walker George 25 Mason 1816 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2

1 Wallace George 20 Mason 1821 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 5

1 Wallace Robert 20 Mason 1821 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 5

1 Webster James 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2

1 Williamson  William 30 Mason 1811 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 5

1 Wilson William 25 Mason 1816 Scotland Skerry Vore Rock Beacon 2

1 Wood Andrew 35 Mason 1806 Scotland Skerrybore Works at Heynish 6

97



