## SKERRYVORE LIGHTHOUSE - 1841 CENSUS EXTRACTS Civil Parish of Tiree, County of Argyll

Notes: the 1841 census ages up to 15 were recorded correctly, but ages above 15 were rounded down to the nearest 5 year multiple, i.e. ages 15-19 were recorded as 15, ages 20-24 were recorded as 20, ages 25-29 were recorded as 25, and so on.

This census was taken on Sunday 6 June & was the first to record names, ages, occupations and other information of value to genealogists.

Surname	Name	Age	Occupation	Approx DOB	Birth Place	Census Address	Location	Notes
1 Anderson	John	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Anderson	William	25	Seaman	1816	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Baird	Cathrine	35	no occupation	1806	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	3	
1 Baird	William	31	Lightkeeper	1810	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	3	
1 Baird	John	2	no occupation	1841	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	3	
1 Baird	Jean	3mo	no occupation	1826	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	3	
1 Barnet	John	35	Mason	1806	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Bentzie	James	35	Mason	1806	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	6	
1 Bonnyman	Danny	15	no occupation	1839	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	3	In the same house as the Baird family
1 Bougie	Robert	20	Mason	1821	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Boyle	Williamald	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	Could be William Boyle or McBoyle
1 Brander	William	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	4	
1 Brant	David	25	Mason	1816	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Brown	Joseph	30	Seaman	1811	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Brown	John	20	Steward	1821	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Brown	James	20	Seaman	1821	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Brown	William	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	5	
1 Burnet	Alex	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	5	
1 Cameron	Alex	35	Mason	1806	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	6	
1 Clerk	John	35	Mason	1806	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Clerk	James	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Coutts	Alex	40	Mason	1801	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Craigen	James	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Davidson	Alex	35	Mason	1806	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Davidson	Elizabeth	35	no occupation	1806	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	7	Could be wife of Alex on the Rock
1 Davidson	George	10	no occupation	1806	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	7	Child of Elizabeth
1 Davidson	Ann	8	no occupation	1831	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	7	Child of Elizabeth
1 Davidson	Alex	5	no occupation	1833	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	7	Child of Elizabeth
1 Davidson	Elizabeth	5	no occupation	1836	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	7	Child of Elizabeth

1 Davidson	Stephen	4	no occupation	1836	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	7	Child of Elizabeth
1 Davidson	Alexander	35	Mason	1806	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	8	
1 Davidson	Margaret	30	no occupation	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	8	Wife of Alexander
1 Davidson	Alexander	5	no occupation	1836	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	8	Child of Alexander
1 Davidson	Margaret	3	no occupation	1838	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	8	Child of Alexander
1 Downie	John	15	no occupation	1826	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Duncan	William	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Duncan	George	25	Mason	1816	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Edwards	William	40	Mason	1801	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Ewan	James	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Ewen	Charles	25	Mason	1816	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Feiner	Lawrence	25	Seaman	1816	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Ferguson	Dugald	30	Joiner	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Fetter	Lorven	30	Seaman	1811	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Fife	Robert	35	Mason	1806	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Frotter	John	30	Joiner	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	6	Could be Trotter
1 Fyfe	Charles	30	Blacksmith	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	11	Born Newhills 1810, died 13 Aug 1887, Kemnay
1 Fyfe	Ann	25	no occupation	1816	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	11	nee Bisset born c.1814, Newhills. Died c.1847
1 Fyfe	Jean	5	no occupation	1836	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	11	Jane - Buried Soroby Cemetery, died age 7
1 Fyfe	James	3	no occupation	1838	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	11	Child of Charles & Ann
1 Fyfe	Elizabeth	2	no occupation	1839	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	11	Buried Soroby Cemetery, died age 5
1 Fyfe	Ann	1	no occupation	1840	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	11	Born Tiree , 20 Nov 1840, died NZ 1907
1 Gaddes	James	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	6	
1 Gordon	Alex	30	Seaman	1811	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Grant	George	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Grant	James	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Grant	John	25	Mason	1816	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Grey	George	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	5	
1 Hardy	Alex	35	Mason	1806	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Hay	William	40	Mason	1801	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	10	Only one in dwelling
1 Henderson	John	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	5	
1 Innes	Charles	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Knox	James	40	Ag Lab	1801	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Laughton	Peter	30	Seaman	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	6	
1 Lester	James	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	12	
1 Lester	Baby (F)	2 wks	s Infant	1841	Argyll	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	12	
1 McLean	Mary	21	?		?	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	11	In same house as Charles Fyfe's family

1 McUrich	Thomas	50	Ship Master	1791	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Millar	Alex	45	Mason	1796	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Milne	John	20	Mason	1821	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Molison	Alex	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	6	
1 Morgan	John	35	Mason	1806	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	9	Same dwelling as Robert Shand
1 Nilson	James	25	Mason	1816	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	4	Could be Wilson
1 Park	William	25	Mason	1816	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Rennie	John	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Ritchie	Jonas	25	Mason	1816	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	5	
1 Robertson	George	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Robertson	William	35	Mason	1806	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Ross	Hugh	20	Mason	1821	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	5	
1 Scott	Alex	20	Blacksmith	1821	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Shand	Robert	35	Mason	1806	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	9	Same dwelling as John Morgan
1 Simons	Hugh	25	Quarrier	1816	Irelands	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Smith	Peter	20	Blacksmith	1821	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Smith	George	25	Joiner	1816	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Stevenson	Allan	30	Civil Engineer	1811	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	1807-1865. Son of Robert Stevenson & Jean Smith
1 Stewart	John	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Stewart	Charles	40	Mason	1801	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Swanson	William	40	Seam(an)	1801	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Tester	Thomas	45	Mason	1796	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	4	Could be James
1 Thomson	Alex	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	1	
1 Thomson	Joseph	20	Mason	1821	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	4	
1 Walker	George	25	Mason	1816	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Wallace	George	20	Mason	1821	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	5	
1 Wallace	Robert	20	Mason	1821	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	5	
1 Webster	James	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	2	
1 Williamson	William	30	Mason	1811	Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish	5	
1 Williamson 1 Wilson	William William	30 25	Mason Mason	1811 1816	Scotland Scotland	Skerrybore Works at Heynish Skerry Vore Rock Beacon	5 2	